21673 of 2018 arising out of   

C. R Case No. 628 of 2018 convicting the accused Md. Nozrul 

Islam under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 

and sentencing him to suffer simple imprisonment for a period of 

01(one) year and pay a fine of Tk. 12,50,000/- (twelve lac fifty 

thousand). 

The prosecution case, in short, is that the accused Md. Nozrul 

Islam issued cheque No. CA- 0312731 dated 03.04.2018 drawn on 

NRB Global Bank Limited, Nayapaltan Branch, Dhaka in favour 

of the complainant Sheikh Babor Ali for payment of Tk. 

12,50,000/- (twelve lac fifty thousand) which was taken as loan. 

He presented the cheque on 11.04.2018 through Islami Bank PLC, 

Karwan Bazar Branch, Dhaka for encashment, which was 

dishonoured with the endorsement of ‘insufficient funds’. On 

15.04.2018, the complainant sent a legal notice through registered